For fiscal year 2018, the Educational Service Center also implemented the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board’s (GASB) Implementation Guide No. 2017-1.  These changes were incorporated in the
Educational Service Center’s fiscal year 2018 financial statements; however, there was no effect on
beginning net position/fund balance.

East Central Ohio Educational Service Center, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

31

GASB 85 addresses a variety of topics including issues related to blending component units, goodwill, fair
value measurement and application, and postemployment benefits (pensions and other postemployment
benefits (OPEB)).  These changes were incorporated in the Educational Service Center’s fiscal year 2018
financial statements; however, there was no effect on beginning net position/fund balance.

Restatement of Fund Balance

The Educational Service Center restated the governmental fund balances to account for funds previously
reported as agency funds which are more appropriately reported as governmental funds.  The restatement
had the following effect on fund balances.

Other Nonmajor
General Governmental Total

Fund Balance June 30, 2017 $1,546,489 $28,023 $1,574,512

Restatements:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 84,312 (2,243) 82,069
Intergovernmental Receivable 44,118 0 44,118

Net Effect of Restatements 128,430 (2,243) 126,187

Fund Balance, Restated, June 30, 2017 $1,674,919 $25,780 $1,700,699

Restatement of Net Position

GASB 75 established standards for measuring and recognizing postemployment benefit liabilities, deferred
outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and expense/expenditure.  The implementation of this
pronouncement, along with the restatement of net position related to the reclassification of previously
reported agency funds, had the following effect on net position as reported June 30, 2017:

Governmental Fiduciary
Activites Funds

Net Position June 30, 2017 ($15,131,483) $0

Adjustments to Net Position:
Net OPEB Liability (5,094,355) 0
Deferred Outflow - Payments